**AMENDING** Ordinance No. 99-2023 to increase the amount of funding the City Manager is authorized to accept from the Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (ALN 20.205) awarded through the Ohio-Kentucky-Indiana Regional Council of Governments, from \$1,199,998 to \$1,325,370; and to appropriate the additional \$125,372 to existing capital improvement program project account no. 980x232x222355, "Wasson Way Federal STBG 2022," to provide additional resources to complete the Wasson Way Trail project.

WHEREAS, on February 9, 2022, Council approved Ordinance No. 25-2022, authorizing the City Manager to accept and appropriate grant resources totaling \$1,667,595 from the Ohio-Kentucky-Indiana Regional Council of Governments ("OKI") Surface Transportation Block Grant Program ("STBG") to capital improvement program project account no. 980x232x222355, "Wasson Way Federal STBG 2022"; and

WHEREAS, on March 29, 2023, Council approved Ordinance No. 99-2023, authorizing the City Manager to accept and appropriate additional OKI STBG resources of up to \$1,199,998 to capital improvement program project account no. 980x232x222355, "Wasson Way Federal STBG 2022," to provide additional resources to complete the Wasson Way Phase 6A project; and

WHEREAS, additional construction needs were identified during the construction of the Wasson Way project, and the City requested, and OKI awarded, an additional \$125,372 to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, the OKI STBG grant requires a 25 percent local match, which will be provided from existing Wasson Way Trail capital improvement program project accounts 980x232x232371, 980x232x242371, and 980x232x252371; and

WHEREAS, there are no new FTEs/full time equivalents associated with this grant; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 99-2023 must be amended to increase the grant amount in order for the City to accept and appropriate additional funding for the Wasson Way Trail project; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That Section 1 of Ordinance No. 99-2023, approved by Council on March 29,

2023, is amended as follows:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept and appropriate additional Surface Transportation Block Grant ("STBG") (ALN 20.205) resources awarded from an existing Ohio-Kentucky-Indiana ("OKI") Regional Council of Governments grant in an amount up to \$1,199,998 \$1,325,370 to existing

capital improvement program project account no. 980x232x222355, "Wasson Way Federal STBG 2022," for the purpose of providing additional resources to complete the Wasson Way Phase 6A project (PID 112894).

Section 2. That all terms of Ordinance No. 99-2023 not amended in this ordinance remain in

full force and effect.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest

period allowed by law.

Passed:\_\_\_\_\_, 2025

Aftab Pureval, Mayor

Attest:

Clerk

Deletions are struck through. Additions are underlined.